Agenda Item #: $\mathcal{B}/$

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: 6/17/2008	[] Consent [X] Regular [] Public Hearing		
Department			
Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORN	IEY		
Submitted For: Palm Beach Cour	nty Educational Facilities Authority		
I. <u>EX</u> E	ECUTIVE BRIEF		
issuance of Variable Rate Demand	ds motion to adopt a resolution approving the Revenue Bonds in an amount not to exceed Beach County Educational Facilities Authority (the		
Palm Beach Atlantic University, Inc. (the to acquire certain new property and to property educational facilities of the University the Internal Revenue Code. Neither the	s will be used by the Authority to make a loan to e "University") to refinance certain existing debt, provide improvements to the existing post- University. Approval by the Board is required by the taxing power nor the faith and credit of the be pledged to pay principal or redemption Bonds. District 2 (PFK)		
Florida Statutes and Resolution R-79 member governing body whose mem Revenue Code requires that certain governmental entity after a public heari	Authority was created pursuant to Chapter 243, 1493. The Authority is governed by a seven bers are appointed by the Board. The Internal tax exempt bonds be approved by an electeding. Therefore, it is necessary for bond issues by ard. This approval has been given in the past for		
Attachments:			
1. Resolution			
Recommended by:	Mein 6/11/08		
County Atto	orney Date		
Approved by: N/A			
	Date		

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

Α.	Five Year Summary	of Fiscal	Impact:			
	Fiscal Years	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Opera Exter Progr	al Expenditures ating Costs nal Revenues ram Income (County nd Match (County)	_0 _0) _0 _0				
NET	FISCAL IMPACT		·.			·
	DDITIONAL FTE SITIONS (Cumulative	e)	•		. ·	<u>-</u> -
ls Iter	n Included in Curre	nt Budget?	•	Yes No	<u> </u>	
Budg	et Account No.:	Fund	_ Departi	ment Unit	Obje	ect
		Reporting	Category			
В.	Recommended So	urces of Fu	unds/Sum	mary of Fiscal I	mpact:	
C. <u>Autho</u>	Departmental Fisca prity. No fiscal impa				Educationa	l Facilities
		III. RE	VIEW CO	MMENTS		
Α.	OFMB Fiscal and/o	r Contract	Developi	ment and Contro	ol Comment	s:
В.	Legal Sufficiency:	tr 10.13	1-08 11018	1 An-	pment and	1613)08 Control
	Assistant Coun	6/l ty Attorne	1/08			
C.	Other Department	Review:				
	Department	Director				

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. G:\WPDATA\ENG\PFK\BONDS\Education\PBACais6172008.doc

RESOLUTION NO. R-2008-____

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF VARIABLE RATE DEMAND REVENUE BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$42,000,000 BY THE PALM BEACH COUNTY EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2008, a public hearing was held by the Palm Beach County Educational Facilities Authority (the "Authority") with regard to the issuance of the Authority's Variable Rate Demand Revenue Bonds (Palm Beach Atlantic University Project), Series 2008 in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$42,000,000 (the "Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Bonds will be used by the Authority to make a loan to Palm Beach Atlantic University, Inc. (the "University") to provide funds for the primary purposes of any or all of (i) acquiring, constructing and equipping improvements to the University's post-secondary educational facilities located on the campus of the University at 901 South Flagler Drive, West Palm Beach, Florida, consisting primarily of Phase II of the Warren Library project, (ii) reimbursing the University for certain prior expenditures for such purposes, (iii) refinancing obligations of the University associated with the Authority's Variable Rate Demand Revenue Bonds (Palm Beach Atlantic College Project) Series 2001 and (iv) paying the costs of issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds will not be an obligation of the County, and will be payable from funds of the University; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), as a prerequisite to the issuance of the Bonds it is necessary that the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County approve the issuance thereof after said public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to evidence its approval of the issuance of the Bonds solely to satisfy the requirements of the Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the issuance of the Bonds solely for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner	who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner	, and upon
being put to a vote, the motion passed as follows:	
Commissioner Addie Greene – Chairperson	
Commissioner Jeff Koons- Vice Chair	
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus	
Commissioner Robert Kanjian	
Commissioner Mary McCarty	
Commissioner Burt Aaronson	
Commissioner Jess Santamaria	
The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this _	day of
, 2008.	
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY	Y ITS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER	
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller	
1	
Ву:	
Deputy Clerk	
Deputy Clork	
ADDDOVED AS TO FORM AND	

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

County Attorney